
Shenandoah Audubon Bluebird Trails 

2023 Data Summary 
(compiled by Kaycee Lichliter, Conservation Chair) 

 Blandy Experimental Farm (132 nest boxes) 

 

Species 

 

Nesting 

Attempts 

First 

Egg 

Date 

 

Eggs 

Laid 

 

Eggs 

Lost 

 

Unhatched 

Eggs 

 

Nestlings 

 

Nestlings 

Lost 

 

Fledglings 

 

Fecundity 

(%) 

 

EABL 

 

103 

8 

Apr 

 

444 

 

56 

 

10 

 

378 

 

47 

 

331 

 

74.5% 

 

TRES 

 

103 

24 

Apr 

 

507 

 

108 

 

26 

 

373 

 

37 

 

336 

 

66.3% 

 

HOWR 

 

5 

2  

Jun 

 

29 

 

3 

 

1 

 

25 

 

0 

 

25 

 

86.2% 

 

CACH 

 

1 

28 

Apr 

 

6 

 

3 

 

0 

 

3 

 

0 

 

3 

 

50.0% 

*(Non-

native) 

HOSP 

 

 

11 

 

17 

Apr 

 

 

44 

 

 

44 

 

 

0 

 

 

0 

 

 

0 

 

 

0 

 

 

0% 

TOTALS 212  986 170 37 779 84 695  

  Trail Manager:  Kaycee Lichliter          . 

 Chet Hobert Park  (12 nest boxes) 

 

Species 

 

Nesting 

Attempts 

First 

Egg 

Date 

 

Eggs 

Laid 

 

Eggs 

Lost 

 

Unhatched 

Eggs 

 

Nestlings 

 

Nestlings 

Lost 

 

Fledglings 

Success 

Rate 

(%) 

 

EABL 

 

12 

4 

Apr 

 

50 

 

11 

 

3 

 

36 

 

1 

 

35 

 

70.0% 

 

TRES 

 

9 

26 

Apr 

 

43 

 

4 

 

2 

 

37 

 

4 

 

33 

 

76.7% 

 

HOWR 

 

1 

4 

Jul 

 

6 

 

0 

 

0 

 

6 

 

2 

 

4 

 

66.6% 

*(Non- 

Native) 

HOSP 

 

 

6 

 

16  

Apr 

 

 

27 

 

 

27 

 

 

0 

 

 

0 

 

 

0 

 

 

0 

 

 

0% 

TOTALS 22  99 15 5 79 7 72  

    Co-Trail Managers:  Margaret Wester, David Borger, Jill Butler, Kaycee Lichliter 

 Belle Grove Plantation  (6 nest boxes) 

Species Nesting 

Attempts 

First 

Egg 

Date 

Eggs 

Laid 

Eggs 

Lost 

Nestlings Nestlings 

Lost 

Unhatched 

Eggs 

Fledglings  

 

EABL 

 

3 

22 

Apr 

 

15 

 

5 

 

9 

 

0 

 

1 

 

9 

 

60.0% 

HOSP  

4 

23 

May 

 

16 

 

16 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0% 

TOTALS 3  15 5 9 0 1 9  

  Trail Manager:  Tammy Batcha 

*Non-native HOSP numbers are not included in totals. 

Note:  Shenandoah Audubon Bluebird Trail at Shenandoah River State Park; no data submitted to date. 

 

  



Thank you to the following trail technicians who gave their time and energy to support Shenandoah Audubon 

Bluebird Trails during the 2023 monitoring season:  Judy Aaron, Roger Aaron, Tammy Batcha, Tom Batcha, David 

Borger, Juli Bowers, Jill Butler, Jane Colgan, Glenny Comer, Dana Crone, Leah DeLong, Hope Duarte, Susan 

Galbraith, Cynthia Gee, Jim Geurts, Rebecca Harriett, Anna Havron, Richard Hayden, Mary Ann Kirkpatrick, 

Lucinda Lentz, Kaycee Lichliter, Diana McHenry, Dennis McLoughlin, Mary Carolynn McLoughlin, Mark Merrill, 

Andy Miller, Margie Miller, Bill Moore, Lori Mumaw, Alyce Rideout, Joanne Ridings, Janet Rigoni, Mary Keith 

Ruffner, Angela Schwarzkopf, Ursula Sherrill, Deb Teates, Tim Teates, Julia Temple, Margaret Wester, Mary Beth 

Yarbrough, and Zita Zduoba.  Special recognition for continued support of trail systems includes David Carr, 

Director, and T’ai Roulston, Curator of Blandy Experimental Farm; Ms. Kristen Laise, Director of Belle Grove 

Plantation; and Lisa Cooke, Director of Clarke County Parks and Recreation.  Year 2023 trail data will be submitted 

to The Cornell Lab of Ornithology and Virginia Bluebird Society. 


