Shenandoah Audubon Bluebird Trails 2023 Data Summary

(compiled by Kaycee Lichliter, Conservation Chair)

Blandy Experimental Farm (132 nest boxes)

Species	Nesting Attempts	First Egg Date	Eggs Laid	Eggs Lost	Unhatched Eggs	Nestlings	Nestlings Lost	Fledglings	Fecundity (%)
		8							
EABL	103	Apr	444	56	10	378	47	331	74.5%
		24							
TRES	103	Apr	507	108	26	373	37	336	66.3%
		2							
HOWR	5	Jun	29	3	1	25	0	25	86.2%
		28							
CACH	1	Apr	6	3	0	3	0	3	50.0%
*(Non-									
native)		17							
HOSP	11	Apr	44	44	0	0	0	0	0%
TOTALS	212		986	170	37	779	84	695	

Trail Manager: Kaycee Lichliter

Chet Hobert Park (12 nest boxes)

Species	Nesting Attempts	First Egg Date	Eggs Laid	Eggs Lost	Unhatched Eggs	Nestlings	Nestlings Lost	Fledglings	Success Rate (%)
EADI	12	4	50	1.1		26	1	25	70.00/
EABL	12	Apr	50	11	3	36	1	35	70.0%
		26							
TRES	9	Apr	43	4	2	37	4	33	76.7%
		4							
HOWR	1	Jul	6	0	0	6	2	4	66.6%
*(Non-									
Native)		16							
HOSP	6	Apr	27	27	0	0	0	0	0%
TOTALS	22		99	15	5	79	7	72	

Co-Trail Managers: Margaret Wester, David Borger, Jill Butler, Kaycee Lichliter

Belle Grove Plantation (6 nest boxes)

Species	Nesting Attempts	First Egg	Eggs Laid	Eggs Lost	Nestlings	Nestlings Lost	Unhatched Eggs	Fledglings	
		Date							
		22							
EABL	3	Apr	15	5	9	0	1	9	60.0%
HOSP		23							
	4	May	16	16	0	0	0	0	0%
TOTALS	3	_	15	5	9	0	1	9	

Trail Manager: Tammy Batcha

Note: Shenandoah Audubon Bluebird Trail at Shenandoah River State Park; no data submitted to date.

^{*}Non-native HOSP numbers are not included in totals.

Thank you to the following trail technicians who gave their time and energy to support Shenandoah Audubon Bluebird Trails during the 2023 monitoring season: Judy Aaron, Roger Aaron, Tammy Batcha, Tom Batcha, David Borger, Juli Bowers, Jill Butler, Jane Colgan, Glenny Comer, Dana Crone, Leah DeLong, Hope Duarte, Susan Galbraith, Cynthia Gee, Jim Geurts, Rebecca Harriett, Anna Havron, Richard Hayden, Mary Ann Kirkpatrick, Lucinda Lentz, Kaycee Lichliter, Diana McHenry, Dennis McLoughlin, Mary Carolynn McLoughlin, Mark Merrill, Andy Miller, Margie Miller, Bill Moore, Lori Mumaw, Alyce Rideout, Joanne Ridings, Janet Rigoni, Mary Keith Ruffner, Angela Schwarzkopf, Ursula Sherrill, Deb Teates, Tim Teates, Julia Temple, Margaret Wester, Mary Beth Yarbrough, and Zita Zduoba. Special recognition for continued support of trail systems includes David Carr, Director, and T'ai Roulston, Curator of Blandy Experimental Farm; Ms. Kristen Laise, Director of Belle Grove Plantation; and Lisa Cooke, Director of Clarke County Parks and Recreation. Year 2023 trail data will be submitted to The Cornell Lab of Ornithology and Virginia Bluebird Society.